APPENDIX E

LABORATORY METHODS



DRYING

Temperature
Duration
Vacuum (Y/N)

SOLID STATE

Sample weight
Binder/Flux weight

Pelletizing Method
Binder

Fusion
SOLUTION
Sample weight

Reagents
HNO3
HCI
Other

Digestion Method
Open vessel
Closed vessel
Microwave oven
Heat

Room temp

INSTRUMENTATION

FAAS
GFAAS
ICPMS - Quadrupole

ICPMS - HiResolution

ICPAES
WDEM
Laser (Nd:YAG)

Calibration method
Standard additions
External standards

NOTES:

Note 1
Note 2

LAB #
oC

hr
YN

mg
mg

mg

STD: NIST 610 & 612; Semi-quantitative; Ca Internal Standard

Ultrasonic Nebulizer

1

©

10

150
150

Spurr
Resin

10
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Element

Lab #
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Be

Na

11

23
23

Mg

12

25

25

24

25
26

24
24
26

Al

13

Si

14

ISOTOPES USED FOR QUANTIFICATION

19

39
39

Ca

20

43
43
48
44

43
42
40

44

42
44

23

Cr

52
52

52

52
53
53

Mn

25

55
55
55
55

55
55
55

55

55

55
55

Fe

26

E-2

Co

59
59

Ni

28

60
60

Cu

Zn

30

64

64

68

66

68

66

68

66

66
68

Ga As

31

33

75
75

75
75
75

37

85

85

85

85
85
85

Sr

38

88
88
86
88

86
88
88

88

86

88
88

Ag

47

Cd

114
114

111 133

Cs

55

Ba

56

138
138
138
138

137
138

138
138
138
138

T

81

Pb

82

208

208

208

208

208

208

208

205 208

208

92

238
238
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